decrease
20 basis point

increase
20 basis point

decrease
20 basis point

increase

Potential impact on net income (after-tax) $ (25) $ 25 $ — $ —

(1) The swap spread sensitivities assume a parallel shift in the indicated spreads across the entire term structure. Variations in
realized spread changes based on different terms to maturity, geographies, asset classes and derivative types, underlying
interest rate movements, and ratings may result in realized sensitivities being significantly different from those provided
above.

(2) Net income and OCI sensitivities have been rounded in increments of $25.
(3) Effective January 1, 2023, we adopted IFRS 17 and IFRS 9, and certain financial assets were reclassified between

measurement categories as permitted. December 31, 2022 amounts provided in the sensitivities tables have been adjusted
to reflect these January 1, 2023 reclassifications. See Note 2 for further details on the reclassifications.

Real Estate Sensitivities

The following tables set out the estimated immediate impact on, or sensitivity of, our net income and OCI to
certain instantaneous changes in the value of our real estate investments as at December 31, 2023 and
December 31, 2022.

As at
December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

(2)

(restated, see Note 2)

Change in Real Estate Values

(1) 10% decrease 10% increase 10% decrease 10% increase

Potential impact on net income (after-tax) $ (425) $ 425 $ (450) $ 450

(1) Net income and OCI sensitivities have been rounded in increments of $25.
(2) Effective January 1, 2023, we adopted IFRS 17 and IFRS 9, and certain financial assets were reclassified between

measurement categories as permitted. December 31, 2022 amounts provided in the sensitivities tables have been adjusted
to reflect these January 1, 2023 reclassifications. See Note 2 for further details on the reclassifications.

6.B.vii Additional Cautionary Language and Key Assumptions Related to Sensitivities
Our market risk sensitivities are measures of our estimated change in net income and OCI for changes in

[…]

contracts measured using the GMA, the impact flows through the CSM at locked-in discount rates. For
insurance contracts measured using the VFA, the impact flows through the CSM at current discount rates.

The impact on net income is attributable to any portion of the sensitivities for insurance contracts
measured under GMA and VFA that cannot be absorbed by CSM, the full impact for insurance contracts
measured under the PAA, and the difference in impact between locked-in and current discount rates for
insurance contracts measured using the GMA. If current discount rates are higher than locked-in rates, this
generally results in a favourable impact to net income from contracts measured using the GMA.

As at
December 31, 2023 2022

Potential impact on
CSM (pre-tax)

Potential impact on
net income/equity

(after-tax)
Potential impact on

CSM (pre-tax)

Potential impact on
net income/equity

(after-tax)

Sensitivities

(1)

Insurance
contracts

issued

Net of
reinsurance

contracts
held

Insurance
contracts

issued

Net of
reinsurance

contracts
held

Insurance
contracts

issued

Net of
reinsurance

contracts
held

Insurance
contracts

issued

Net of
reinsurance

contracts
held

Policyholder
Behaviour (10%
increase /
decrease, where
adverse) $ (700) $ (900) $ 75 $ 100 $ (775) $ (825) $ 50 $ 50

Life Mortality
rates
(2% increase) $ (350) $ (75) $ 25 $ (25) $ (350) $ (75) $ 25 $ (25)

Annuity Mortality
rates
(2% decrease) $ (175) $ (175) $ 25 $ — $ (175) $ (175) $ 25 $ 25

Morbidity rates
(5% incidence
increase and 5%
termination
decrease) $ (225) $ (100) $ (150) $ (125) $ (200) $ (75) $ (150) $ (125)

Expenses (5%
increase) $ (150) $ (150) $ — $ — $ (175) $ (175) $ — $ —

(1) Net income and CSM sensitivities have been rounded in increments of $25. The sensitivities exclude the impacts on the
income from our joint ventures and associates, which we account for on an equity basis.

INFORMATION FOR THE VOTING POLICYHOLDERS 2024 | 117

8. Other Assets

As at December 31,
2023 2022

(restated, see Note 2)

Accounts receivable

(1) $ 1,505 $ 1,618

Investment income due and accrued  1,102  1,209

Property and equipment  368  356

Right-of-use assets  405  477

Deferred acquisition costs  152  158

Prepaid expenses  1,008  979

Accrued post-retirement benefit assets (Note 24)  40  79

Other  111  76

Total other assets $ 4,691 $ 4,952

(1) Includes accounts receivable arising from related party transactions as described in Note 23.

9. Goodwill and Intangible Assets

9.A Goodwill
Changes in the carrying amount of goodwill by reportable business segment are as follows:

Canada U.S. Asia Corporate Total

Balance, January 1, 2022 $ 297 $ 1,016 $ 659 $ 184 $ 2,156

Impairment

(1)  —  —  —  (170)  (170)

Foreign exchange rate movements  —  73  41  (14)  100

Balance, December 31, 2022 $ 297 $ 1,089 $ 700 $ — $ 2,086

Acquisitions (Note 3)  162  —  —  —  162

Disposition  (21)  —  —  —  (21)

Foreign exchange rate movements  —  (25)  (16)  —  (41)

Balance, December 31, 2023 $ 438 $ 1,064 $ 684 $ — $ 2,186

(1) The sale of Sun Life UK resulted in an impairment charge of $170 for the UK CGU within Corporate in the year ended
December 31, 2022. See Note 3 for details.

Goodwill was not impaired in 2023. The carrying amounts of goodwill allocated to our CGUs or groups of
CGUs are as follows:

As at December 31, 2023 2022

Canada $ 438 $ 297

U.S.

Group Benefits  1,011  1,034

Dental  53  55

Asia  684  700

Total $ 2,186 $ 2,086

Goodwill acquired in business combinations is allocated to the CGUs or groups of CGUs that are expected
to benefit from the synergies of the particular acquisition.

Goodwill is assessed for impairment annually or more frequently if events or circumstances occur that may
result in the recoverable amount of a CGU falling below its carrying value. The recoverable amount is the
higher of fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. We use fair value less costs of disposal as the
recoverable amount.

We use the best evidence of fair value less costs of disposal as the price obtainable for the sale of a CGU, or